

No. 10-16711

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GAYE ADAMS *et al.*, Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE *et al.*, Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Submitted December 17, 2010

Matt Kenna, CO Bar No. 22159
Public Interest Environmental Law
679 E. 2nd Ave., Suite 11B
Durango, CO 81301
(970) 385-6941
matt@kenna.net

Mary Ellen Barilotti, CA Bar No.112549
Post Office Box 678
Hood River, OR 97031
(541) 386-5576
mebarilotti@msn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
REPRODUCTION OF RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT:	
I. Reviewability and Standard of Review.....	14
II. Charging Fees for Parking and Undeveloped Recreation in the Mt. Lemmon HIRA Violates the REA.....	17
A. The Plain Language of the REA Contradicts the Forest Service’s Position.....	18
B. Even if the Meaning of the REA were Not Clear, the Forest Service’s Interpretation Could Not be Accepted.....	24
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF.....	33
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Amalgamated Sugar Co. LLC v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 822 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	20,26-27
<i>BATF v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	17,25
<i>California v. Johnson</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	20
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Norton</i> , 254 F.3d 833 (9 th Cir. 2001)..	24
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14,16-17,21,24,26-27
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	17,27
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10 th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243, 257 (2006).....	29-30 n.7
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 938 F.2d 276 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Independent Petroleum Ass'n of America v. DeWitt</i> , 279 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Northern Cal. River Watch v. Wilcox</i> , 620 F.2d 1075 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Northwest Env'tl. Defense Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 617 F.3d 1176 (9 th Cir. 2010).	20
<i>Ohio v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 880 F.2d 432 (D.C. Cir.1989).....	16
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	25
<i>Silverthorne Lumber v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	32

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....27, 28

Ta Chong Bank Ltd. v. Hitachi High Technologies America, Inc.,
610 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2010).....15

United States v. Smith, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2010 WL 3809994
(D. Ariz. 2010).....10 n.1,21-22,25-26,28

United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp., 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....29

United States v. Wallace, 476 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Ariz. 2007).....10

United States v. Wogan, 356 F. Supp. 2d 462 (M.D. Penn. 2005).....31-32

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....1,15-16

16 U.S.C. §§ 6801-6814 (Federal Lands Recreation
Enhancement Act, “REA”).....*passim*

§ 6802(c).....30

§ 6802(d).....*passim*

 § 6802(d)(1)(D).....14

 § 6802(d)(1)(F).....14

§ 6802(f).....6,18,30

 § 6802(f)(4).....8,28

 § 6802(f)(4)(C).....29

§ 6811(d).....28

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....1

Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-134, Title I, Sec. 101(c) [title III, Sec. 315],
110 Stat. 1321.....2-3

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

2004149 Cong. Rec. H7025-06 at H7033
(2003 WL 21673066) (daily ed. July 7, 2003).....4-5

H.R. Rep. 108-790(I), 108th Cong., 2nd Sess. 2004
(Nov. 19, 2004), 2004 WL 2920863.....8,23,25

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a).....34
Ninth Circuit Rule 32-4.....34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....1,15
